

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

PARKTOWN IMPORTS, INC.            )  
  )  
          Appellant,                    )  
  )  
v.    )  
  )  
  )  
  )  
AUDI OF AMERICA, INC.,            )  
  )  
  )  
  )  
          Respondent.                 )

Case No. SC89611

---

Petition for Review from the Administrative Hearing Commission

June Striegel Doughty, Commissioner

On Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District

---

**RESPONDENT’S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

David M. Harris, M.B.E. No. 32330  
dmh@greensfelder.com  
Dawn M. Johnson, M.B.E. No. 41991  
dmj@greensfelder.com  
Robert L. Duckels, M.B.E. No. 52432  
rld@greensfelder.com  
GREENSFELDER, HEMKER &  
GALE, P.C.  
10 South Broadway, Suite 2000  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102  
Telephone: (314) 241-9090  
Facsimile: (314) 241-1285

*Of Counsel*  
  
James R. Vogler  
Rachael M. Trummel  
Rebecca Ray  
BARACK FERRAZZANO  
KIRSCHBAUM NAGELBERG  
LLP  
200 W. Madison, Suite 3900  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
Telephone: (312) 984-3100  
Facsimile: (312) 984-3150

Attorneys for Respondent Audi of America, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....4

    Audi’s Proposal for a New Dealership.....4

    Parktown’s complaint with the Commission and the automatic stay.....6

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....9

ARGUMENT .....10

    I.    The Commission correctly held that it lacked jurisdiction to regulate the establishment of new dealerships under § 407.825(1) because the intent of the legislature is clear that it was not to be used for that purpose.....10

        A.    As evident by the historical context of dealer protection statutes, as well as the plain language of the MVFPA, § 407.825(1) was never intended to regulate the activity of establishing new dealerships. ....11

        B.    The plain language of § 407.822 does not envision an administrative hearing to remedy an alleged violation of § 407.825(1), nor an automatic stay as described in

	subsection (1) thereof.....	17
C.	Section 407.817, specifically intended to regulate add-point activity, prevails over the general “catch-all” § 407.825(1) in the context of challenges to dealer establishments.....	22
D.	Parktown’s strained interpretation of § 407.825(1) would generate absurd results running contrary to the stated purposes of the MVFPA.....	28
II.	Allowing an add-point challenge using § 407.825(1) would violate due process, constitute an unlawful restraint of trade, and allow an impermissible interference with interstate commerce in violation of the Commerce Clause of the United States Constitution.....	31

A.	Allowing an add-point challenge under § 407.825(1) would violate due process and constitute an unlawful restraint of trade under the principles enunciated by the United States Supreme Court in <i>Orrin W. Fox</i> .....	31
B.	Allowing an add-point challenge under § 407.825(1) would constitute an unlawful burden on interstate commerce. ....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<b>PAGE #</b>
<i>American Honda Motor Co. v. Bernardi's, Inc.</i> , 735 N.E.2d 348 (Mass. 2000) .....	16, 27, 28
<i>Antwerpen Dodge Ltd. v. Herb Gordon Auto World, Inc.</i> , 117 Md. App. 290 (Md. Ct. App. 1997) .....	27
<i>Antwerpen Dodge, Ltd. v. Herb Gordon Auto World, Inc.</i> , 699 A.2d 1209 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1997).....	16
<i>BMW of North Amer. v. New Motor Vehicle Bd.</i> , 162 Cal. App. 3d 980 (Ct. App. Cal. 1984) .....	33
<i>Boyd v. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts</i> , 916 S.W.2d 311 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000) .....	20, 22-24
<i>Heritage Oldsmobile-Imports v. Volkswagen of Amer., Inc.</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 282 (D. Md. 2003).....	16
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Wilbur Schottel v. State of Missouri</i> , 159 S.W.3d 836 (Mo. 2005).....	28
<i>In re Suburban Dodge of Berwyn, Inc.</i> , No. 04-B-42931, 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 1479 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 24, 2007) .....	15
<i>Love Pontiac, Cadillac, Buick GMC Truck, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. 97-2490, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 3769 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	15

*Moats v. Pulaski Cty. Sewer Dist.*

*No. I*, 23 S.W.3d 868 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000) .....24, 25

*New Motor Vehicle Board of California v. Orrin W. Fox,*

439 U.S. 96 (1978)..... 11, 32-34

*Northwest Datsun v. Okla. Motor Vehicle Comm'n,*

736 P.2d 516 (Okla. 1987).....33

*Parktown Imports, Inc. v. Audi of Amer.*, WD68390, 2008 Mo App. LEXIS

917, at \*22-23 (Mo. Ct. App. July 8, 2008) .....34

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*, 397 U.S. 137, 90 S.Ct. 844 (1970).....36

*Serra Chevrolet, Inc. v. Edwards Chevrolet, Inc.*, 850 So. 2d 259 (Ala. 2002).....15

*Scuncio Motors, Inc. v. Subaru of New England, Inc.*,

555 F. Supp. 1121 (D.R.I. 1982) .....15

*Tendai v. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts,*

161 S.W.3d 358 (Mo. banc 2005) .....9

*Vocational Services, Inc. v. The Developmental Disabilities Resource Board,*

5 S.W.3d 625 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999) .....14

*Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Jim's Motorcycle, Inc.*,

401 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2005) ..... 36-37 , 39

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1221 .....11

815 ILCS 710/4(b) .....13

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.817 .....	passim
Mo. Rev. Stat. § § 407.822 .....	passim
Mo. Rev. Stat. § § 407.425 .....	passim
Mo. Rev. Stat. § § 8-20-4(2) .....	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § § 10-1-631.....	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § § 1174.1 .....	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § § 15-206.1 .....	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.835 .....	passim
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.810 .....	18, 19, 21
Mo. Rev. Stat. § § 407.826.1(1)(a) .....	20
R.S.A. § 357-5.1-4(a).....	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 56-15-40(1).....	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	35
Mo.Sup.Ct.R. 83.02 .....	8
Mo.Sup.Ct.R. 83.04 .....	8
Mo.Sup.Ct.R. 83.05 .....	8
Mo.Sup.Ct.R. 55.03 .....	41
Mo.Sup.Ct.R. 84.06(b).....	41
Mo. Const. Article V, § 8.....	9
